

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/21/2018 4:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95295-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHEAL KUNATH, *et al.*

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF SEATTLE

PAUL J. LAWRENCE, WSBA # 13557
GREGORY J. WONG, WSBA #39329
JAMIE L. LISAGOR, WSBA #39946

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
TELEPHONE: 206-245-1700

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

KENT MEYER, WSBA #17245

PETER S. HOLMES
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY
701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2050
SEATTLE, WA 98104
TELEPHONE: 206 -615-1960

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

HUGH D. SPITZER WSBA # 5827

5604 16TH AVE NE
SEATTLE, WA 98105-2521
TELEPHONE: 206 -615-1960

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	This Court liberally construes city tax powers.....	7
B.	The City’s tax on total income is not a “net income” tax.	9
C.	An income tax is not a tax on property: <i>Culliton</i> and its progeny should be overturned.	12
1.	Stare decisis does not apply if the prior cases were incorrect and harmful or their legal underpinnings have disappeared.....	13
2.	The Washington Constitution’s definition of “property” was added so that stocks, bonds, and other intangible assets in which wealth could be kept no longer evaded taxation.....	15
3.	The primary case law relied on for the 1933 holding that “income is property” was incorrect and unfounded, and its underpinnings have disappeared.	18
4.	<i>Culliton</i> ’s statement that the majority of courts characterized income as property was inaccurate and unfounded.....	23
5.	<i>Culliton</i> ’s conclusion regarding the nature of income based on the definition of “property” was incorrect.	25
6.	Categorizing income as property is harmful to low- and moderate-income residents and the ability of governments to adequately fund services.	29
D.	An income tax is best understood as an excise tax, similar to our B&O tax on gross income. An income tax should be upheld as such.	30

1.	Many courts, including this one, understand taxes measured by income to be excise taxes.	30
2.	<i>Jensen</i> should be overturned.	34
3.	The City’s income tax does not tax the activity of working for salaries or wages, as was the case in <i>Cary v. City of Bellingham</i>	37
4.	The City’s income tax meets the traditional requirements for an excise tax.	39
E.	The City’s income tax is within its excise tax authority.	41
F.	An income tax also could be appropriately characterized as <i>sui generis</i>	44
G.	The City’s income tax, whether characterized as an excise tax or <i>sui generis</i> , falls within RCW 35A.11.020’s grant of “all powers” of taxation.....	45
H.	Respondents’ constitutional claims fail.....	49
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Aberdeen Savings & Loan Assoc. v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P. 536 (1930)	passim
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)	9
<i>Arborwood v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004)	42
<i>Audit & Adjustment Co. v. Earl</i> , 165 Wn. App. 497, 267 P.3d 441 (2011)	10
<i>Burr v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 393, 289 P. 551 (1930)	20
<i>Cary v. City of Bellingham</i> , 41 Wn.2d 468, 250 P.2d 114 (1952)	36, 37, 38
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983)	45
<i>City of Spokane v. Horton</i> , 189 Wn.2d 696, 406 P.3d 638 (2017)	47
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014)	8, 41, 47
<i>Commonwealth Title Ins. Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn.2d 391, 502 P.2d 1024 (1972)	11
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)	passim
<i>Hemphill v. Wash. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 65 Wn. 2d 889, 400 P.2d 297 (1965)	48

<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> , 106 Wn.2d 695, 725 P.2d 411 (1986)	48
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)	9, 10
<i>In re Fotheringham’s Estate</i> , 183 Wash. 579, 49 P.2d 480 (1935)	33
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936)	passim
<i>King County v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984)	47
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)	10
<i>Margola Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993)	43
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wash. 649, 21 P.2d 721 (1933)	42, 43
<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936)	22
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951)	22, 36
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015)	14
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005)	39, 40
<i>Shoulberg v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 169 Wn. App. 173, 280 P.3d 491 (2012)	8
<i>Silver Shores Mobile Home Park, Inc. v. City of Everett</i> , 87 Wn.2d 618, 555 P.2d 993 (1976)	9

<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963)	14
<i>State v. Abdulle</i> , 174 Wn.2d 411, 275 P.3d 1113 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Wooster</i> , 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931)	16, 17
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934)	passim
<i>Thurston County v. Tenino Stone Quarries</i> , 44 Wash. 351, 87 P. 634 (1906)	34, 35
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Wash. Mut. Savings Bank v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 290 P. 697 (1930)	20
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)	passim
<i>Winkenwerder v. City of Yakima</i> , 52 Wn.2d 617, 328 P.2d 873 (1958)	9

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1, 36 S. Ct. 236, 60 L. Ed. 493 (1916)	30, 68
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Dawson v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 288, 41 S. Ct. 272, 65 L. Ed. 638 (1921)	50
<i>Graves v. People of State of New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466, 59 S. Ct. 595, 83 L. Ed. 927 (1939)	30

<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment & Review</i> , 302 U.S. 95, 58 S. Ct. 102, 82 L. Ed. 72 (1937)	42
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356, 93 S. Ct. 1001, 35 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1973)	29
<i>McFeely v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 296 U.S. 102, 56 S. Ct. 54, 80 L. Ed. 83 (1935)	50
<i>People of the State of New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308, 57 S. Ct. 466, 81 L. Ed. 666 (1937)	passim
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429, 15 S. Ct. 673, 39 L. Ed. 759 (1895)	29
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928)	26, 28, 29
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505, 108 S. Ct. 1355, 99 L. Ed. 2d 592 (1988)	31

OTHER CASES

<i>Dooley v. City of Detroit</i> , 121 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 1963)	43
<i>Hattiesburg Grocery Co. v. Robertson</i> , 88 So. 4 (Miss. 1921)	43
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 94 N.E. 1043 (Mass. 1911)	51
<i>Kopp v. Baird</i> , 313 P.2d 319 (Idaho 1957)	43
<i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 253 N.W. 102 (Minn. 1934)	61
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. Martin</i> , 107 S.W.2d 251 (Ky. 1937)	43
<i>Ryan v. Commonwealth</i> , 193 S.E. 534 (Va. 1937)	43

<i>Sims v. Ahrens</i> , 271 S.W. 720 (Ark. 1925)	38
<i>Thompson v. Kreutzer</i> , 72 So. 891 (Miss. 1916)	50
<i>Thorpe v. Mahin</i> , 250 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. 1969)	35, 42
<i>Vilas v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment & Review</i> , 273 N.W. 338 (Iowa 1937).....	43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. VII	19, 20
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 1	16, 49
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2	49
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 9	7
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 1	14
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 3.....	14
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 12.....	8

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Ch. 35.22 RCW.....	41
Ch. 35A.11 RCW.....	45
Laws of 1933, ch. 5.....	18
Laws of 1965, Ex. Sess., ch. 115, § 2	45
RCW 35.22.280	passim
RCW 35.22.570	41, 46
RCW 35.22.900	41

RCW 35.23.371	35
RCW 35.27.500	35
RCW 35A.01.010.....	41, 46
RCW 35A.11.020.....	passim
RCW 35A.82.020.....	passim
RCW 35A.92.020.....	2
RCW 36.65.030	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary, Special Deluxe Fifth Edition (1979).....	10, 12
Don Burrows, <i>The Economics and Politics of Washington’s Taxes From Statehood to 2013</i> (2013)	17
Gene Balk, <i>Seattle Times</i> , “Seattle taxes ranked most unfair in Washington – a state among the harshest on the poor nationwide” (April 13, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/data/seattle-taxes- ranked-most-unfair-in-washington-a-state-among-the-harshest- on-the-poor-nationwide/ (last visited May 21, 2018).....	4
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>A Washington State Income Tax—Again?</i> , 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 515 (1993).....	17, 20, 25
Hugh Spitzer, “ <i>Home Rule</i> ” vs. “ <i>Dillon’s Rule</i> ” for Washington <i>Cities</i> , 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809 (2015)	45
Phil Roberts, <i>A Penny for the Governor, A Dollar for Uncle Sam: Income Taxation in Washington</i> (2002)	18
Robert C. Brown, <i>The Nature of the Income Tax</i> , 17 Minn. L. Rev. 127 (1933)	43
SMC 5.65.010.A	42

SMC 5.65.020.E.....	5
SMC 5.65.020.G	4, 12
SMC 5.65.030.B	4, 5, 42
SMC 5.65.040.E.....	5
State of Wash. House of Rep. Office of Program Research, <i>Summary of Initiative 1098</i> at 2 (Aug. 12, 2010); available at http://leg.wa.gov/House/Committees/OPRGeneral/Documents/2010/1098%20summary.pdf (last visited May 21, 2018)	4
Wade J. Newhouse, <i>Constitutional Uniformity and Equality in State Taxation</i> (1984)	23, 24
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dict. (1993)	10, 27, 28
